HardLock® S45 – S50 – S60 – S70 – S80 – S90
User manual
ENGLISH
Thank you very much for the confidence
you have shown in us by choosing SMP.
Please read this manual very carefully before using the equipment.
The manual explains all the safety aspects when using the
equipment and how to obtain the best possible performance and

11
Model S45 S50 S60 S70 S80 S90
Pos. Part number Designation
1 209743 209743 209742 209741 207894 210967 Locking wedge
2 208676 208676 207685 207685 207685 207685 Axle
3 67134 67134 67417 67098 67098 63284 Hydraulic cylinder
4 67185 67185 67135 67135 67135 61136 Sealing kit
5 209321 209321 209321 209321 209321 209321 Indicator complete
6 67280 67280 67280 67280 67280 67280 Indicator top
7 209740 209739 209738 209737 207893 210965 Lock block
8 209736 209735 209734 209733 207891 210963 Eccentric
9 63847 63847 60964 60964 60097 60097 Screw
10 208975 208975 208983 208983 208983 208983 Wedge stop
11 209909 209909 209182 209182 209182 209182 Eccentric lock
12 – – 210062 208407 208407 208407 Protective plate
List of spare parts
Spare parts
25
Notes
youtube.smpparts.com
facebook.smpparts.com
linkedin.smpparts.com
issuu.smpparts.com
instagram.com/smpparts
twitter.com/smp_parts
SMP Parts AB facts
SMP Parts has been developing and manufacturing equipment for excavators and loaders since
1980 and is now one of the leading players in the industry. In addition to our in-house developed
tiltrotator we also offer several different quick couplers, excavator buckets, grading buckets and
accessories in our product range. We are proud of our manufacturing of high-quality products
and our processes always comply with the highest standards of quality and safety in the
industry. By specially adapting our products we can find an optimal solution for the specific
working environment and operations of every customer. Our entire company works towards
the same objectives – to put your preferences and requirements, and those of all our other
customers, first and foremost.
SMP Parts has over 100 employees in Sweden, Norway, Finland and Germany, and has
dealers in Sweden, Norway, Finland, Denmark, Germany, England, France and the
Benelux countries. All development and manufacturing takes place at the head
office and factory in Ilsbo, Sweden.
 Head office / factory
SMP Parts AB
Bergsjövägen 3, SE-820 71 Ilsbo
SWEDEN
Tel: +46 650 356 50
Fax: +46 650 35660
Sales Norway
SMP Parts AB
Norwegian Department
Tegleverksveien 100, NO-3057 Solbergselva
NORWAY
Tel: +47 32 87 58 50
Fax: +47 32 87 58 55
Sales Finland
SMP Parts AB
Finnish Department
Kalkkpetteri 08700 LOAJA
FINLAND
Tel: +358 45 3220626
Sales and service
SMP Parts GmbH
D, CH, A, CZ, PL, H, I, SLO, SK
Kleinbahnstraße 59, D - 47906 Kempen,